
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 M. Pearson  

CLERK TO THE AUTHORITY 
 

 To: The Members of the Devon & Somerset Fire 
& Rescue Authority 
 
(see below) 

SERVICE HEADQUARTERS 
THE KNOWLE 
CLYST ST GEORGE 
EXETER 
DEVON 
EX3 0NW 
 

 

 Your ref :  Date : 2 June 2017 Telephone : 01392 872200 
 Our ref : DSFRA/MP/SY Please ask for : Steve Yates Fax : 01392 872300 

 Website : www.dsfire.gov.uk Email : syates@dsfire.gov.uk Direct Telephone : 01392 872329 

 
DEVON & SOMERSET FIRE & RESCUE AUTHORITY 

(Ordinary Meeting) 
 

Monday, 12th June, 2017 
 
A meeting of the Devon & Somerset Fire & Rescue Authority will be held on the above date, 
commencing at 10.30 am in Conference Rooms, Service Headquarters, Exeter to 
consider the following matters. 
 
 M. Pearson  

Clerk to the Authority 
 

A G E N D A 
 

PLEASE REFER TO THE NOTES AT THE END OF THE AGENDA LISTING SHEETS 
 
1 Apologies   

2 Items Requiring Urgent Attention  

 Items which, in the opinion of the Chair, should be considered at the meeting as matters 
of urgency. 
 

PART 1 - OPEN COMMITTEE 
 
3 Questions and Petitions from the Public  

 In accordance with Standing Orders, to consider any questions and petitions submitted 
by the public.  Questions must relate to matters to be considered at this meeting of the 
Authority.  Petitions must relate to matters for which the Authority has a responsibility or 
which affects the Authority.  Neither questions nor petitions may require the disclosure of 
confidential or exempt information.  Questions and petitions must be submitted in writing 
or by e-mail to the Clerk to the Authority (e-mail address:  clerk@dsfire.gov.uk) by 
midday on Wednesday 7 June 2017. 
 

mailto:clerk@dsfire.gov.uk


4 Addresses by Representative Bodies  

 To receive addresses from representative bodies requested and approved in accordance 
with Standing Orders. 
 

5 Questions from Members of the Authority  

 To receive and answer any questions submitted in accordance with Standing Orders. 
 

6 Authority Extraordinary Meeting 4 April 2017 - Summary of Proceedings during 
which the Press and Public were Excluded from the Meeting (Pages 1 - 4) 

 Report of the Director of Corporate Services (Clerk to the Authority) (DSFRA/17/13) 
attached. 
 

7 Minutes of Committees   

 a General Purposes Committee  (Pages 5 - 8) 

  
The Chair of the Committee, Councillor Greenslade, to MOVE the Minutes of the 
meetings held on 9 March and 28 April 2017 (attached). 

RECOMMENDATION that the Minutes be adopted in accordance with Standing 
Orders. 
 

 b Human Resources Management & Development Committee  (Pages 9 - 12) 

  
The Chair of the Committee, Councillor Bown, to MOVE the Minutes of the meeting 
held on 24 March 2017, attached. 

RECOMMENDATION that the Minutes be adopted in accordance with Standing 
Orders. 
 

 c Community Safety & Corporate Planning Committee  (Pages 13 - 14) 

  
The Chair of the Committee, Councillor Eastman, to MOVE the Minutes of the 
meeting held on 21 April 2017, attached. 

RECOMMENDATION that the Minutes be adopted in accordance with Standing 
Orders. 
 

 d Audit & Performance Review Committee  (Pages 15 - 18) 

  
A Member present at the meeting to MOVE the Minutes of the meeting held on 24 
April 2017, attached. 

RECOMMENDATION that the Minutes be adopted in accordance with Standing 
Orders. 
 

8 Provisional Financial Outturn 2016-17 (Pages 19 - 36) 

 Report of the Treasurer (DSFRA/17/14) attached. 
 

9 Annual Treasury Management Report 2016-17 (Pages 37 - 48) 

 Report of the Treasurer (DSFRA/17/15) attached. 
 
 
 



10 Establishment of a Community Interest Company (CIC) - Progress Report  

 
Report TO TOLLOW 
 

11 Policing and Crime Act - Appointment of Police and Crime Commissioners to the 
Authority (Pages 49 - 54) 

 Report of the Director of Corporate Services (Clerk to the Authority) (DSFRA/17/16) 
attached. 
 

12 Appointment of Authority Treasurer (Pages 55 - 60) 

 Report of the Director of Corporate Services (Clerk to the Authority) (DSFRA/17/17) 
attached. 
 

13 Department for International Trade - Fire & Resilience "Export" Offer (Pages 61 - 
100) 

 Report of the Chief Fire Officer (DSFRA/17/18) attached. 
 

14 Emergency Services Collaboration (Pages 101 - 104) 

 Report of the Chief Fire Officer (DSFRA/17/19) attached. 
 

15 Chairman's Announcements   

16 Chief Fire Officer's Announcements   

17 Exclusion of the Press and Public  

 RECOMMENDATION that, in accordance with Section 100A(4) of the Local Government 
Act 1972, the press and public be excluded from the meeting for the following items of 
business on the grounds that they involve the likely disclosure of exempt information as 
defined in the following Paragraphs of  Part 1 of Schedule 12A (as amended) to the Act:  

 for item 18, Paragraph 2 (information likely to reveal the identity of an 
individual), Paragraph 3 (information relating to the financial and business 
affairs of any particular person – including the authority holding that 
information) and Paragraph 5 (information in respect of which a claim to legal 
professional privilege could be maintained in legal proceedings); and 

 for item 19, Paragraph 3 (information relating to the financial and business 
affairs of any particular person – including the authority holding that 
information). 

 
PART 2 - ITEMS WHICH MAY BE CONSIDERED IN THE ABSENCE OF THE PRESS AND 
PUBLIC 
 
18 Minutes of the Authority Extraordinary Meeting held on 4 April 2017 (Pages 105 - 

110) 

 Attached. 

RECOMMENDATION that the Minutes be signed as a correct record. 
 

19 Red One Ltd. Financial Position  

 Report TO FOLLOW. 
 

 



MEMBERS ARE REQUESTED TO SIGN THE ATTENDANCE REGISTER 
 

Membership:- 
 
Councillors Best, Biederman, Bown, Burridge-Clayton, Chugg, Coles, Colthorpe, 
Eastman, Ellery, Greenslade, Hannaford, Healey, Hendy, Hosking, Hunt, Leaves, 
Peart, Prowse, Randall Johnson, Redman, Riley, Saywell, Thomas, Trail, Wallace 
and Wheeler 
 



 
NOTES 

1. Acce
[...]
7 be signed as a 
correct record. 
 

* GPC/7   Exclusion of the Press and Public 

RESOLVED that, in accordance with Section 100A(4) of the Local Government Act 
1972, the press and public be excluded from the meeting for the following item of 
business on the grounds that it involve the likely disclosure of exempt information as 
defined in the following Paragraphs of  Part 1 of Schedule 12A (as amended) to the 
Act:  

 Paragraph 1 (information relating to an individual); 

 Paragraph 2 (information likely to reveal the identity of an individual); and  

 Paragraph 5 (information in respect of which a claim to legal professional 
privilege could be maintained in legal proceedings). 

 
* GPC/8  Staffing Issue - Further Considerations 

(An item taken in accordance with Section 100A(4) of the Local Government Act 
1972 during which the press and public were excluded from the meeting). 

The Director of Corporate Services and the legal team acting on behalf of the 
Authority briefed the Committee on recent developments in relation to a staffing 
issue. 

RESOLVED that, in light of the briefing, the Director of Corporate Services be 
authorised to instruct the legal team to progress the issue on the basis as agreed at 
the meeting.   
 
 
 
 
 

 
*DENOTES DELEGATED MATTER WITH POWER TO ACT 

 
 

The Meeting started at 3.00 pm and finished at 4.45 pm 

 

Page 5

Agenda Item 7a



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 6



 

GENERAL PURPOSES COMMITTEE 
(Devon & Somerset Fire & Rescue Authority) 

 
28 April 2017  

 
Present:- 

Councillors Greenslade (Chair), Bown, Dyke, Eastman, Radford and Randall Johnson. 
 

 
* GPC/9   Minutes 

RESOLVED that the Minutes of the meeting held on 9 March 2017 be signed as a 
correct record. 

 
* GPC/10  Exclusion of the Press and Public 

RESOLVED that, in accordance with Section 100A(4) of the Local Government Act 
1972, the press and public be excluded from the meeting for the following item of 
business on the grounds that it involves the likely disclosure of exempt information as 
defined in the following Paragraphs of Part 1 of Schedule 12A (as amended) to the 
Act: 

 Paragraph 1 (information relating to an individual); 

 Paragraph 2 (information likely to reveal the identity of an individual); and 

 Paragraph 5 (information in respect of which a claim to legal and professional 
privilege could be maintained in legal proceedings). 

 
* GPC/11  Staffing Issue - Further Considerations 

(An item taken in accordance with Section 100A(4) of the Local Government Act 
1972 during which the press and public were excluded from the meeting). 

The Committee received a briefing from the Director of Corporate Services and the 
legal team acting for the Authority on recent developments and options in relation to 
an identified staffing issue.  The briefing addressed risks and opportunities together 
with indicative financial implications. 

RESOLVED that the Director of Corporate Services be authorised to instruct the 
legal team to progress the matter on the basis as indicated at the meeting. 

 
 

*DENOTES DELEGATED MATTER WITH POWER TO ACT 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

The Meeting started at 11.30 am and finished at 2.15 pm 

 

Page 7



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 8



 

HUMAN RESOURCES MANAGEMENT & DEVELOPMENT COMMITTEE 
(Devon & Somerset Fire & Rescue Authority) 

 

24 March 2017  
 
Present:- 
 
Councillors Bown (Chair), Burridge-Clayton, Chugg (Vice-Chair), Hill, Julian, Knight and Coles (sub 
Thomas) 

 
* 
 

HRMDC/20   
 

Minutes 
 
RESOLVED that the Minutes of the meeting held on 14 December 2016 be signed 
as a correct record. 

 
* 
 

HRMDC/21   
 

Absence Management and Health of the Organisation 
 
The Committee considered a report of the Assistant Chief Fire Officer - Service 
Improvement – (HRMDC/17/1) that set out the performance in respect of absence 
management within the organisation together with an update in respect of the wider 
initiatives being un
[...]
o the next meeting of the Committee. 

 
 

*DENOTES DELEGATED MATTER WITH POWER TO ACT 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

The meeting started at 10.08 am and finished at 11.37 am 

 

Page 18



 

REPORT REFERENCE 
NO. 

DSFRA/17/14 

MEETING DEVON & SOMERSET FIRE & RESCUE AUTHORITY (ORDINARY 
MEETING) 

DATE OF MEETING 12 JUNE 2017 

SUBJECT OF REPORT PROVISIONAL FINANCIAL OUTTURN 2016-17 

LEAD OFFICER Treasurer to the Authority. 

RECOMMENDATIONS (a) That the Authority approves: 

(i) That the provisional underspend against the 2016-17 
revenue budget of £2.193m be utilised to fund the following 
transfers to Earmarked Reserves, as outlined in paragraph 
12.1 of this report: 

A. the transfer of £1.780m to an Earmarked Reserve to 
be utilised to fund Essential Spending Pressures not 
included in the 2017-18 base budget (Para 12.1(b)); 

B. the transfer of the remaining £0.413m to the Capital 
Funding Reserve (Para 12.1(g)); 

(ii) That following a review of Earmarked Reserve requirements, 
an amount of £0.036m be transferred from Earmarked 
Reserves to General Reserve (Para. 12.1(d)) 

(iii) That an amount of £0.230m be transferred from existing 
Earmarked Reserves Change and Improvement (£0.200m) 
and Budget Carry Forwards (£0.030m) to a new specific 
Earmarked Reserve to fund a replacement of the 
Performance Information Management System (PIMS) (Para 
12.1 (e)) 

(b) That, subject to (a) above, the following be noted: 

(i) The draft position in respect of the 2016-17 Revenue and 
Capital Outturn position, as indicated in this report. 

(ii) That the underspend figure of £2.193m is after; 

A. A transfer of £0.281m to Earmarked Reserves to 
fund the extension of the Home Fire Safety Pilot as 
agreed at the meeting of Resources Committee held 
on the 8th February 2017 (minute RC/16 refers)  

B. A transfer of £0.904m to the Grants Unapplied 
Reserve (£0.884m) and the Direct Funding to Capital 
Reserve (£0.020m), as required under International 
Financial Reporting Standards (IFRS) relating to 
grants received during the financial year but not 
utilised (Para.12.1(a) and 12.1(f))  

 

 

Page 19

Agenda Item 8



C. A transfer of £0.288m to Earmarked Reserves for 
2016-17 Budget Carry Forwards to fund planned 
projects not completed by 31 March 2017 (Para. 
12.1(c)) 

D. A transfer of £2.641m to the Reserve for Capital 
funding (para 12.1(f)) 

E. Additional provisions relating to pension liabilities 
of £0.064m. (Para. 12.1(h)) 

EXECUTIVE SUMMARY This report sets out the draft financial outturn position for 2016-17 
against agreed financial targets. 

In particular, it provides a draft outturn spending position against the 
2016-17 revenue budget with explanations of the major variations. 
Spending will be £2.193m below budget, (net of transfers to Earmarked 
reserves noted in this report) equivalent to 2.96% of the total budget. 

This significant saving is largely attributable to the continued 
implementation of the Corporate Plan changes agreed in July 2013, 
together with a strategy to work with budget holders to identify in-year 
savings against budget heads. Members will recall that in setting a 
revenue budget for 2017-18, at the February budget meeting, an amount 
of £2.4m was taken from the base budget to reflect further on-going 
budget. 

The figures included in this report are provisional at this stage, subject to 
external audit of the Accounts during July 2017. 

RESOURCE 
IMPLICATIONS 

As indicated in the report 

EQUALITY RISKS AND 
BENEFITS ANALYSIS 
(ERBA) 

The contents of this report are considered compatible with existing 
equalities and human rights legislation. 

APPENDICES A. Provisional Revenue Outturn Position 2016-2017. 

B. Summary of Reserve and Provision Balances at 31 March 2017 

LIST OF BACKGROUND 
PAPERS 

None 

 

 

Page 20



 
1. INTRODUCTION 

1.1 This report provides the Authority with the final outturn position (subject to audit) for 
revenue and capital spending for the finan
[...]
 External Debt   

18.5 Actual external debt as at 31 March 2017 was £25.724m. This is within the revised 
authorised limit (absolute maximum borrowing approval) of £26.824m however, the 
operational boundary of £25.537m was slightly breached at year end by £0.186m.  

18.6 There may be occasions when the operational boundary for borrowing is temporarily 
breached - for example, forecasting future debt repayments. Such breaches must be 
monitored to identify trends, but do not need to be reported. This issue will be rectified by 
the end of 2017-18 financial year. 

 

 

Page 32



Ratio of Financing Cost to Net Revenue Stream   

18.7 This ratio aims to show the percentage of revenue resources which are applied to 
financing debt.  The Authority’s estimate was that 4.18% would be applied, that estimate 
has proven to be slightly high.   

   Capital Financing Costs £3.247m 

Interest on investments (£0.205)m 

Net Financing Costs  £3.042m 

Net Revenue Stream  £73.977m 

Percentage   4.11% 

Estimated   4.18% 

   Variance   (0.07) bp 
 
19. DETERMINATION OF CAPITAL FINANCE 
 
19.1 The Authority is required to determine its use of capital finance as defined by capital 

control legislation. The following use of capital finance resources is proposed; 

 That an amount of £1.992m of external borrowing from previous years be utilised to 
fund the Capital programme. 

 That an amount of £0.752m is capitalised and funded from revenue contributions to 
capital spending, either directly from the 2016-17 revenue budget or from balances in 
Earmarked Reserves. 

 That £0.014m of capital receipt received in year be used to contribute towards 
funding the 2016-17 capital programme. 

 
KEVIN WOODWARD 
Treasurer  

 

Page 33



APPENDIX A TO REPORT DSFRA/17/14 
 
SUBJECTIVE ANALYSIS OF REVENUE SPENDING  
 
DEVON & SOMERSET FIRE AND RESCUE AUTHORITY

Projected

Variance

2016/17 Projected over/

Budget Outturn (under)

£000 £000 £000

Line

No SPENDING

EMPLOYEE COSTS

1 Whol
[...]

This page is intentionally left blank



 

REPORT REFERENCE 
NO. 

DSFRA/17/16 

MEETING DEVON & SOMERSET FIRE & RESCUE AUTHORITY (ORDINARY 
MEETING) 

DATE OF MEETING 12 JUNE 2017 

SUBJECT OF REPORT POLICING & CRIME ACT – APPOINTMENT OF POLICE & CRIME 
COMMISSIONERS TO THE AUTHORITY 

LEAD OFFICER Director of Corporate Services (Clerk to the Authority) 

RECOMMENDATIONS That the Authority approves appointment to the Authority of the 
Police & Crime Commissioners for both Devon & Cornwall and 
Avon & Somerset, with full speaking and voting rights, to take 
effect immediately upon the relevant amending Regulations 
coming into force. 

EXECUTIVE SUMMARY At its meeting in December 2016, the Authority was advised of the 
contents of the [then] Policing and Crime Bill – specifically the provision 
for a Police and Crime Commissioner to request appointment to a fire 
and rescue authority with full speaking and voting rights.  The Authority 
resolved at that time to extend an invitation to both Police & Crime 
Commissioners to attend future meetings on a speaking, but not voting, 
basis. 

The Bill received the Royal Assent on 31 January 2017 and by virtue of 
commencement regulations the above provisions came into force on 3 
April 2017.  To give effect to this, however, amendments are required to 
the Combination Scheme Orders establishing combined fire and rescue 
authorities such as this Authority.  The government had initially intended 
to consult on the required Regulations in May but the consultation was 
subsequently deferred pending the outcome of the General Election 
announced for 8 June 2017. 

In the meantime, the Police and Crime Commissioners for both Devon & 
Cornwall and Avon & Somerset have requested, formally, representation 
on this Authority. 

RESOURCE 
IMPLICATIONS 

Nil 

EQUALITY RISKS AND 
BENEFITS ANALYSIS 
(ERBA) 

The contents of this report are considered compatible with existing 
equalities and diversity legislation. 

APPENDICES A. Lette
[...]
SET FIRE & RESCUE AUTHORITY (ORDINARY 
MEETING) 

DATE OF MEETING 12 JUNE 2017 

SUBJECT OF REPORT EMERGENCY SERVICES COLLABORATION 

LEAD OFFICER Chief Fire Officer 

RECOMMENDATIONS That the work being undertaken on emergency services 
collaboration, as outlined in this report, be noted and that 
continued political and professional support be given to making 
even greater progress in terms of collaboration in the months and 
years ahead.  

EXECUTIVE SUMMARY This report updates the Fire Authority on Emergency Services 
Collaboration within the South West Region. 

RESOURCE 
IMPLICATIONS 

Nil. 

EQUALITY RISKS AND 
BENEFITS ANALYSIS 
(ERBA) 

The contents of this report are considered compatible with existing 
equalities and human rights legislation. 

APPENDICES None 

LIST OF BACKGROUND 
PAPERS 

Nil. 

Page 101

Agenda Item 14



1. INTRODUCTION 
 
1.1. Fire Authority Members may be aware of the work that the Service has been leading in 

the last year with respect to collaboration between Emergency Services. However, given 
the number of new Fire Authority members, it is felt timely to recap on achievements to 
date but also articulate a future that will increasingly be characterised by closer working 
across all public services and Emergency Services in particular.  

 
2. BACKGROUND 
 
2.1 In a desire to improve working arrangements between the Devon & Somerset Fire & 

Rescue Service (“the Service”) and the other emergency services worked with (namely 
Devon & Cornwall Police, Avon & Somerset Police and the South West Ambulance 
Service Foundation Trust [SWAST]), the Chief Fire Officer called a meeting of Chief 
Officers to explore how working arrangements might be improved, with a specific focus 
on improving public safety and also reducing duplication (and costs).  During these 
discussions, it was suggested that other emergency services be invited to participate and 
this naturally formed into a regional grouping across the South West. 

 
2.2 Recognisi
[...]
016-17
	9 Annual Treasury Management Report 2016-17
	11 Policing and Crime Act - Appointment of Police and Crime Commissioners to the Authority
	APPENDIX A TO REPORT DSFRA/17/16

	12 Appointment of Authority Treasurer
	13 Department for International Trade - Fire & Resilience "Export" Offer
	APPENDIX A TO REPORT DSFRA/17/18
	APPENDIX B TO REPORT DSFRA/17/18
	APPENDIX C TO REPORT DSFRA/17/18

	14 Emergency Services Collaboration
	18 Minutes of the Authority Extraordinary Meeting held on 4 April 2017



Minutes of the meeting


DEVON & SOMERSET FIRE & RESCUE AUTHORITY
(Ordinary Meeting)

12 June 2017 

Present:-
Councillors Randall Johnson (Chair), Healey (Vice-Chair), Best, Biederman, Bown, Burridge-Clayton, 
Chugg, Coles, Colthorpe, Eastman, Ellery, Greenslade, Hannaford, Hendy, Hosking, Hunt, Leaves, 
Peart, Prowse, Redman, Riley, Saywell, Thomas, Trail, Wallace and Wheeler.

DSFRA/7 Authority Extraordinary Meeting 4 April 2017 - Summary of Proceedings 
during which the Press and Public were Excluded from the Meeting
The Authority received for information a report of the Director of Corporate Services 
(Clerk to the Authority) (DSFRA/17/13) prepared in accordance with Section 100C(2) 
of the Local Government Act 1972 and providing a fair and coherent summary, 
without disclosing exempt information, of the proceedings of the Extraordinary 
Authority meeting held on 4 April 2017 held in the absence of the press and public.
(SEE ALSO MINUTE DSFRA/19 BELOW).

DSFRA/8 Minutes of Committees
a General Purposes Committee
The Chair of the Committee, Councillor Greenslade, MOVED the Minutes of the 
meeting held on 9 March and 28 April 2017 which had considered matters relating to 
a staffing issue.
RESOLVED that the Minutes be adopted in accordance with Standing Orders.

b Human Resources Management & Development Committee
The Chair of the Committee, Councillor Bown, MOVED the Minutes of the meeting 
held on 24 March 2017 which had considered, amongst other things:

 a report on absence management and the health of the organisation;

 a report on workforce culture, diversity and inclusion;

 a report on strategic workforce planning;

 requests for retirement and re-employment submitted in accordance with the 
approved Pay Policy Statement; and

 a report on the On-Call Availability Pilot.
RESOLVED that the Minutes be adopted in accordance with Standing Orders.

c Community Safety & Corporate Planning Committee
The Chair of the Committee, Councillor Eastman, MOVED the Minutes of the 
meeting held on 21 April 2017 which had considered, amongst other things:

 a progress report on development of the Integrated Risk Management Plan;

 a report on fire safety initiatives for historic buildings; and 

 a report on the use of “virtual reality” technology to promote community safety 
messages.

RESOLVED that the Minutes be adopted in accordance with Standing Orders.



d Audit & Performance Review Committee
Councillor Randall Johnson MOVED the Minutes of the meeting held on 24 April 
2017 which had considered, amongst other things:

 a report on progress with external audit work;

 a report on the proposed external audit plan for the financial year ending 31 
March 2017;

 the external audit fee letter for 2017-18;

 the year-end report on internal audits conducted during 2016-17;

 the 2017-18 internal audit plan;

 a report on operation of the Fire & Rescue Indemnity Company (FRIC);

 a report on group accounts for the Devon & Somerset Fire & Rescue 
Authority and Red One Ltd.;

 a report on Service performance to the third quarter of 2016-17 against those 
indicators contained in the current Corporate Plan “Our Plan:  2015 to 2020”.

RESOLVED that the Minutes be adopted in accordance with Standing Orders.

DSFRA/9 Provisional Financial Outturn 2016-17
The Authority considered a report of the Treasurer (DSFRA/17/14) on the draft 
financial outturn position for 2016-17 against agreed financial targets.
For revenue, the report identified an underspend of £2.193m (2.96%) (net of 
transfers to earmarked reserves) against the approved revenue budget.  This 
significant saving was largely attributable to continued implementation of the 
Corporate Plan changes agreed in 2013 together with a strategy for budget-holders 
to identify in-year savings wherever possible.  The success of the latter initiative had 
enabled some £2.4m to be removed from the base revenue budget for the current 
(2017-18) financial year.  Proposals for use of the net underspend were identified in 
the report.
For capital, the report identified an underspend of £3.665m against a finally approved 
programme of £6.423m.  Of the underspend, £2.566m was accounted for by timing 
delays to be carried forward to 2017-18, with the remaining £1.109m being savings.  
RESOLVED

(a). that utilisation of the provisional underspend of £2.193 (net) against the 
2016-17 revenue budget to fund the following transfers to Earmarked 
Reserves be approved:

i. the transfer of £1.780m to an Earmarked Reserve to be utilised to 
fund Essential Spending Pressures not included in the 2017-18 base 
budget; and

ii. the transfer of the remaining £0.413m to the Capital Funding Reserve
(b). that it be noted that the underspend of £2.193 is net of the following 

transfers:
i. £0.281m to the Earmarked Reserve to fund the extension of the Home 

Fire Safety Pilot, as previously agreed by the Resources Committee at 
its meeting on 8 February 2017 (Minute RC/16 refers);

ii. a total of £0.904m comprising



A. £0.884m to the Grants Unapplied Reserve;
B. £0.020m to the Direct Funding for Capital Reserve

as required under International Financial Reporting Standards (IFRS) 
relating to grants received during the financial year in question (2016-
17) but not utilised;

iii. £0.288m to Earmarked Reserves for 2016-17 Budget Carry Forwards 
to fund planned projects not completed by 31 March 2017;

iv. £2.641m to the Reserve for Capital Funding; and
v. £0.064m to fund additional provisions relating to pension liabilities.  

(c). that, following a review of Earmarked Reserve requirements, an amount of 
£0.036m be transferred from Earmarked Reserves to the General Reserve;

(d). that a total of £0.230m comprising:
i. £0.200m from the existing Change and Improvement Ear Marked 

Reserve; and
ii. £0.030m from the existing Budget Carry Forwards Ear Marked 

Reserve
be transferred to a new specific Ear Marked Reserve to fund replacement 
of the Performance Information Management System (PIMS);

(e). That, as required by capital control legislation, the following use of capital 
finance be determined:

i. £1.992m of external borrowing from previous years be utilised to fund 
the Capital Programme;

ii. £0.752m be capitalised and funded from revenue contributions to 
capital spending, either directly from the 2016-17 revenue budget or 
from balances in Earmarked Reserves; and

iii. £0.014m of capital receipts received in-year be used to contribute 
towards funding the 2016-17 Capital Programme;

(f). That, subject to (a) to (e) above, the draft outturn position in respect of the 
2016-17 Revenue and Capital budgets, as detailed in report DSFRA/17/14, 
be noted.

DSFRA/10 Annual Treasury Management Report 2016-17
The Authority received for information a report of the Treasurer (DSFRA/17/15), 
together with a presentation from Adam Burleton (Capita - the Authority’s Treasury 
Management Advisor), reviewing the treasury management activities and operation 
of prudential and treasury indicators for the previous (2016-17) financial year. 
The report, which satisfied the reporting requirements both of the CIPFA Code of 
Practice on Treasury Management and the CIPFA Prudential Code for Capital 
Finance in Local Authorities, concluded that no prudential indicator had been 
breached and that a prudent approach to investment decisions had been adopted 
during the year, with priority being given to liquidity and security over yield.



DSFRA/11  Policing and Crime Act - Appointment of Police and Crime Commissioners to 
the Authority
The Authority considered a report of the Director of Corporate Services (Clerk to the 
Authority) (DSFRA/17/16) on a request from the Police & Crime Commissioners for 
both Devon & Cornwall and Avon & Somerset for membership of the Authority.  
While the relevant provisions in the Policing and Crime Act to allow this had been 
enacted, revisions were also required to the existing Combination Scheme Order and 
consultation on Regulations to provide for this had been deferred pending the 
General Election.
RESOLVED that the appointment to the Authority of the Police & Crime 
Commissioners for both Devon & Cornwall and Avon & Somerset be approved, to 
take effect immediately upon the relevant amending Regulations coming into force.

DSFRA/12  Appointment of Authority Treasurer
The Authority considered a report of the Director of Corporate Services (Clerk to the 
Authority) (DSFRA/17/17) outlining options for the appointment of a Treasurer 
(proper financial officer) for the Authority upon retirement of the existing post-holder 
in October.
The Authority was required by statute to have a proper financial officer and recent 
changes to taxation legislation meant that this could no longer be delivered on a 
contracted out basis.  The report therefore identified the following three options for 
consideration:

a. seek to recruit an in-house Treasurer on terms equivalent to the current 
contractual arrangement (i.e. on a 0.4 full-time equivalent basis);

b. seek to recruit an in-house Treasurer on a full-time basis; or
c. effect a temporary promotion from within existing staff for a period of twelve 

months and on a 0.8 full-time equivalent basis.
The report outlined the issues, including costs, associated with each of these options.
RESOLVED

(a). that, upon retirement of the current Treasurer, the post of Treasurer be 
filled by temporary promotion of the current Service Head of Finance, for a 
period of twelve months and on a 0.8 full-time equivalent basis (I,e. four 
days a week); and

(b). that this post be designated the proper financial officer for the Authority in 
accordance with the requirements of Section 112 of the Local Government 
Finance Act 1988;

(c). that the Chief Fire Officer be delegated authority to effect this appointment 
at the relevant time.

DSFRA/13  Department for International Trade - Fire & Resilience "Export" Offer
The Authority received for information a report of the Chief Fire Officer 
(DSFRA/17/18) on work undertaken by the Chief Fire Officer, with the support of the 
Authority and on behalf of the National Fire Chiefs Council, with the Department for 
International Trade to develop a fire and resilience “export” offer.



DSFRA/14  Emergency Services Collaboration
The Authority considered a report of the Chief Fire Officer (DSFRA/17/18) on 
collaboration efforts between the emergency services in the South West.  
Prior to enactment of the Policing and Crime Act (which introduced the new, statutory 
duty to collaborate), this Authority had been instrumental in establishing a forum 
bringing together the leading political and operational figures for the emergency 
services in the region to identify and progress areas of collaboration.  This 
Emergency Services Forum was supported by a Programme Board which in turn had 
established seven workstreams looking at areas such as strategic planning and 
governance, demand management, community risk and early intervention and 
community resilience.  Successful initiatives delivered to date included the “collapsed 
behind closed doors/concerns for welfare” initiative and work currently in train 
included development of a shared community risk index, informed by public health as 
well as national health risk profiles.
RESOLVED that the work being undertaken on emergency services collaboration, as 
outlined in report DSFRA/17/18, be noted and that continued political and 
professional support be given to making greater progress in terms of collaboration in 
the months and years ahead.

DSFRA/15 Chairman's Announcements
The Authority received, for information, a list of activities undertaken by the outgoing 
Chair and Vice-Chair (Councillors Healey and Greenslade respectively) on behalf of 
the Authority since its last meeting.

DSFRA/16  Chief Fire Officer's Announcements
The Chief Fire Officer reported, for information, on:

 An invitation from the National Employers for Chairs and Chief Fire Officers to 
attend an initial meeting to discuss preliminary views to any potential 
firefighters pay claim;

 The intention to write, following the General Election, to South West Members 
of Parliament to invite them to a briefing at Service Headquarters;

 Establishment of a local Marauding Terrorist Firearms Attack (MTFA) 
capability;

 The forthcoming Service Awards Ceremony to be held at Service 
Headquarters on Thursday 14 September 2017.

DSFRA/17 Establishment of a Community Interest Company (CIC) - Progress Report
The Authority received, for information, a report of the Director of Corporate Services 
(DSFRA/17/20) on progress in establishing a Community Interest Company limited 
by guarantee following the decision to do so taken at the Extraordinary General 
Meeting of Red One Ltd. held on 4 April 2017.
Appended to the report were the Certificate of Incorporation for the new company, its 
Articles of Association and the Community Interest Statement.  The company was 
only a “shell” company at present and was not actively trading.  Further work was 
required including amendment to the Articles to provide for the Authority to appoint 
“members” (equivalent to shareholders) to the new company and in terms of 
developing the contractual trading agreement for the provision of goods and services 
from the Authority to the new company.  It was intended to submit a further progress 
report to the next Authority meeting.



DSFRA/18 Exclusion of the Press and Public
RESOLVED that, in accordance with Section 100A(4) of the Local Government Act 
1972, the press and public be excluded from the meeting for the following items of 
business on the grounds that they involve the likely disclosure of exempt information 
as defined in the following Paragraphs of  Part 1 of Schedule 12A (as amended) to 
the Act: 

 for Minute DSFRA/19, Paragraph 2 (information likely to reveal the identity 
of an individual), Paragraph 3 (information relating to the financial and 
business affairs of any particular person – including the authority holding 
that information) and Paragraph 5 (information in respect of which a claim 
to legal professional privilege could be maintained in legal proceedings); 
and

 for Minute DSFRA/20, Paragraph 3 (information relating to the financial 
and business affairs of any particular person – including the authority 
holding that information).

DSFRA/19 Minutes of the Authority Extraordinary Meeting held on 4 April 2017
(An item taken in accordance with Section 100A(4) during which the press and public 
were excluded from the meeting).
RESOLVED that the Minutes of the Extraordinary Authority meeting held on 4 April 
2017 be signed as a correct record.

DSFRA/20 Red One Ltd. Financial Matters
(An item taken in accordance with Section 100A(4) during which the press and public 
were excluded from the meeting).
(Councillors Healey and Thomas each declared a personal, non-pecuniary interest, 
in this matter by virtue of their being Authority-appointed non-executive directors on 
the Board of Red One Ltd. and abstained from voting on this matter).
The Authority considered a report of the Treasurer (DSFRA/17/21) on a proposal 
relating to the working capital required by Red One Ltd. in support of its approved 
Business Plan for 2017-18.
RESOLVED that the proposal as set out in report DSFRA/17/21 be approved.

*DENOTES DELEGATED MATTER WITH POWER TO ACT

The Meeting started at 11.35 am and finished at 2.00 pm


